

70749-3

70749-3

2017 JUL 24 PM 2:01

NO. 70749-3-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JANET SAARELA,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

DIANE L. DORSEY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #21285
Attorney for Respondent

Office of the Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7045

OID 91016

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUE.....	1
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	5
	A. Standard Of Review.....	5
	1. Review Of Factual Matters.....	6
	2. Review Of Questions Of Law.....	7
	3. Review Of Order As Arbitrary And Capricious.....	7
	4. Relief Is Only Available Under The Requirements Of RCW 34.05.570(3).....	9
	B. The Department’s Decision Is Not Unconstitutional.....	11
	C. The Department Did Not Fail To Follow A Prescribed Procedure.....	12
	D. The Department Correctly Interpreted And Applied The Law.....	19
	E. The Department Decided All Issues Requiring Resolution By The Agency.....	20
	F. The DSHS Review Decision And Final Order Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious.....	20
V.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ARCO Products Co. v. Washington Util. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 125 Wn.2d 805, 812, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	8
<i>Bond v. Department of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 566, 572, 45 P.3d 1087 (2002).....	6, 7
<i>Brighton v. Washington State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 855, 861-62, 38 P.3d 344 (2001).....	5
<i>Buechel v. Department of Ecology</i> , 125 Wn.2d 196, 202, 884 P.2d 910 (1994).....	5, 10
<i>Callecod v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 84 Wn. App. 663, 675-76 and n. 9, 929 P.2d 510, <i>review denied</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1004, 939 P.2d 215 (1997).....	7
<i>City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 46, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	6, 7
<i>City of Seattle v. Public Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 116 Wn.2d 923, 929, 809 P.2d 1377 (1991).....	14
<i>Cornu-Labat, v. Hospital Dist. No. 2 Grant County</i> , 177 Wn.2d 221, 231, 298 P.3d 741 (2013).....	19
<i>Heinmiller v. Department of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 609-10, 903 P.2d 433 (1995), <i>opinion amended</i> , 909 P.2d 1294, <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1006, 116 S. Ct. 2526, 135 L. Ed. 2d 1051 (1996).....	8
<i>Hillis v. Department of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 383, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	8
<i>Hutmacher v. Board of Nursing</i> , 81 Wn. App. 768, 915 P.2d 1178, <i>review denied</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1012, 928 P.2d 415 (1996).....	14

<i>In re Discipline of Brown,</i> 94 Wn. App. 7, 16-17, 972 P.2d 101 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1010, 989 P.2d 1136 (1999).....	8
<i>In re Forfeiture of One 1988 Black Chevrolet Corvette Automobile,</i> 91 Wn. App. 320, 323, 963 P.2d 187 (1997).....	14
<i>In Re Griswold,</i> 102 Wn. App. 29, 15 P.3d 153 (2000).....	6
<i>Inland Foundry Co., Inc. v. Spokane County Air Pollution Control Auth.,</i> 98 Wn. App. 121, 123-24, 989 P.2d 102 (1999), <i>review denied</i> , 141 Wn.2d 1007, 10 P.3d 1073 (2000).....	14, 19
<i>ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Dalman,</i> 67 Wn. App. 504, 510, 837 P.2d 647 (1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 122 Wn.2d 801, 863 P.2d 64 (1993).....	9
<i>J.A. v. Department of Social & Health Servs.,</i> 120 Wn. App. 654, 657, 86 P.3d 202 (2004).....	13
<i>Pierce Cy. Sheriff v. Civil Serv. Comm'n,</i> 98 Wn.2d 690, 695, 658 P.2d 648 (1983).....	8
<i>Refai v. Central Washington University,</i> 49 Wn. App. 1, 6, 742 P.2d 137 (1987), <i>review denied</i> , 110 Wn.2d 1006 (1988).....	5, 10
<i>Riley v. Sturdevant,</i> 12 Wn. App. 808, 810, 532 P.2d 640 (1975).....	14
<i>State v. J.P.,</i> 149 Wn.2d 444, 450, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	19
<i>Sunderland Family Treatment Servs. v. City of Pasco,</i> 127 Wn.2d 782, 788, 903 P.2d 986 (1995).....	6
<i>Tapper v. Employment Sec. Dep't,</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 402, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	5, 6

<i>William Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> , 81 Wn. App. 403, 411, 914 P.2d 750 (1996).....	6
--	---

Statutes

Chapter 34.12 RCW.....	13
Laws of 1993, ch. 483.....	5
RCW 34.05.416	17
RCW 34.05.419	16
RCW 34.05.419(1)(c)	17
RCW 34.05.419(2).....	16, 18, 19
RCW 34.05.437	17
RCW 34.05.440(1).....	11, 12, 18, 19
RCW 34.05.440(2).....	17
RCW 34.05.464(4).....	5
RCW 34.05.510 <i>et seq</i>	5
RCW 34.05.558	6, 10
RCW 34.05.570	9
RCW 34.05.570(1).....	10
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	5
RCW 34.05.570(1)(d).....	9
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	9, 10, 11, 21
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	7, 20

RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	6
RCW 34.05.570(3)(f).....	20
RCW 34.05.570(3)(i).....	7, 21
RCW 34.05.574	9
RCW 34.05.574(1).....	9, 10
RCW 34.12.010	13
RCW 74.34.005	11
RCW 74.34.035	11
RCW 74.34.063	11
RCW 74.34.067	11
RCW 74.34.068	11
RCW 74.34.165	11

Other Authorities

Chapter 388-71 WAC	11
WAC 388-02-0085.....	13, 15, 17, 19
<u>WAC 388-71-01240</u>	2
WAC 388-71-01240(1).....	11, 12

Rules

RAP 10.3(h).....	5
